CHAPTER 90.

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE CITY OF ST. PAUL TO ISSUE ITS BONDS TO THE AMOUNT OF FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$50,000) FOR THE COMPLETION OF THE HIGH SCHOOL BUILDING.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the board of education of the city of Saint Paul is hereby authorized and empowered to issue and negotiate its bonds to the amount of fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000), for the completing, heating and furnishing of the high school building now in process of

erection in said city.

SEC. 2. Said bonds shall be of the denomination of one thousand dollars (\$1,000) each, with interest coupons attached, and shall be payable in twenty (20) years after their date, with interest at a rate not to exceed five (5) per cent. per annum, payable semi-annually at the financial agency of the city of St. Paul, in the city of New York, and none of said bonds shall be negotiated or sold by said board for less than par.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

passage.

Approved February 8, 1883.

CHAPTER 91.

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF WABASHA COUNTY TO ISSUE BONDS FOR THE PURPOSE OF BUILDING A POOR HOUSE IN SAID COUNTY.

Be it nacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesotax

SECTION 1. The board of county commissioners of Wabasha county are hereby authorized to issue bonds for the purpose of erecting a poor house at Wabasha, the county seat of said county, the total sum of such bonds not to exceed ten thousand dollars (\$10,000), in such denominations as the said county commissioners may determine.

SEC. 2. Said bonds may bear interest at a rate not to exceed seven (7) per cent. per annum, payable semi-annually at the office of the county treasurer and the principal payable as the county commissioners shall direct, at a time or times not less than five (5) years nor more than ten

(10) years from the date of said bonds.

SEC. 3. The proper authorities of said county of Wabasha, shall annually include in the general tax levied in said county an amount sufficient to pay the interest of such bonds as shall be issued under the provisions of this act, falling due within the year when said taxes are due and collectible, and a further sum sufficient to pay the principal of said bonds at their maturity.

SEC. 4. The bonds issued under the provisions of this act, shall be signed by the chairman of the board of county commissioners of said county, and countersigned by the county auditor before the same shall become valid, and said auditor shall keep a record of the bonds so issued, showing the numbers, dates and amounts, and to whom issued

and when payable.

Sec. 5. The board of said county commissioners shall negotiate said bonds as in their judgment shall be for the best interests of said county. *Provided*, that the net amount paid into the treasury of said county from the sale thereof, shall not be less than the par value of said bonds, together with any interest that may have accrued thereon before such sale and payment.

SEC. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after the

date of its passage.

Approved February 23, 1883.

CHAPTE 92.

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE TOWNSHIP OF HARTFORD, IN THE COUNTY OF TODD, STATE OF MINNESOTA, TO CONSTRUCT A WAGON BRIDGE ACROSS THE LONG PRAIRIE RIVER IN SAID TOWNSHIP.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the board of supervisors of the township of Hartford, in the county of Todd, State of Minnesota, are by this act authorized and empowered to build a wagon bridge across the Long Prairie river and to make all necessary approaches thereto, upon sec-

tions eight (8) and nine (9) in said township.

r. E.C. 2. For the purpose of defraying the expenses for the construction of such bridge and the said approaches, the said board of supervisors are hereby authorized to issue the town orders of said town, not exceeding two thousand five hundred dollars (\$2,500), payable in installments in one (1), two (2), three (3), four (4) and five (5) years, and bearing interest at the rate of seven (7) per cent. per annum.

SEC. 3. The said bridge shall be let to the lowest responsible bidder

after not less than one (1) week's public notice.